# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FO	RM	8-K

# CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 23, 2023

## VAHANNA TECH EDGE ACQUISITION I CORP.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

British Virgin Islands (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-41094 (Commission File Number) 98-1600102 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

1230 Avenue of the Americas, 16th Floor New York, New York 10020 (Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (347) 745-6448

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered		
Units, each consisting of one Class A ordinary	VHNAU	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC		
share and one-half of one redeemable warrant				
Class A ordinary shares, par value \$0.0001 per	VHNA	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC		
share Warrants, each warrant exercisable for one Class A	VHNAW	The Mandag Stools Maylest I.I.C.		
ordinary share, each at an exercise price of \$11.50	VIIIAW	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC		
per share				
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filin following provisions:	ng is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing o	obligation of the registrant under any of the		
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 u	under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)				
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))				
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))				
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an enchapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Ac		f the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this		
Emerging growth company $\ oxtimes$				
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. $\Box$				

#### Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

On June 22, 2023, an aggregate of \$660,330 (the "Extension Payment") was deposited by Vahanna LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Sponsor"), into the trust account of Vahanna Tech Edge Acquisition I Corp. ("Vahanna" or "Company") for Vahanna's public shareholders, representing \$0.033 per public share, which enables Vahanna to extend the period of time it has to consummate its initial business combination by one month to July 26, 2023 (the "Extension"). The Extension is the second of up to three one-month extensions permitted under Vahanna's governing documents and provides Vahanna with additional time to complete its proposed business combination with Roadzen, Inc. (the "Business Combination") pursuant to the business combination agreement, dated February 10, 2023 (the "Business Combination Agreement"), by and among (i) Vahanna, (ii) Roadzen, Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Roadzen"), and (iii) Vahanna Merger Sub Corp., a Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of Vahanna

The Sponsor loaned the Extension Payment to Vahanna in order to support the Extension and caused the Extension Payment to be deposited in Vahanna's trust account for its public shareholders. This Extension Payment was evidenced by the unsecured promissory note previously issued by Vahanna to the Sponsor on May 24, 2023 (the "Note"). The principal amount of the Note was updated to \$1,452,726 to reflect the Extension Payment. The Note bears interest at a rate of twenty percent (20.0%) per annum with an original issue discount of ten percent (10.0%) and will be due and payable (subject to the waiver against trust provisions) on the earlier of (i) the date on which the Business Combination is consummated and (ii) the date of the liquidation of the Company.

The following events constitute events of default under the Note:

- 1. Failure to make the required payments under the Note when due;
- 2. The voluntary liquidation of Vahanna; and
- 3. The involuntary bankruptcy of Vahanna.

The Note was issued pursuant to an exemption from registration contained in Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

The foregoing description of the Note does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by the terms and conditions of the Note, the form of which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 hereto and is incorporated by reference herein.

#### Item 8.01. Other Events.

On June 23, 2023, Vahanna issued a press release, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K, announcing that the Extension Payment had been made and that the Sponsor loaned the Company the Extension Payment under the Note in connection with the Extension.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits:

No.	Description
10.1	<u>Promissory Note, dated as of May 24, 2023 (incorporated by reference to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-41094), filed with the SEC on May 25, 2023).</u>
99.1	Press Release, dated as of June 23, 2023.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

### VAHANNA TECH EDGE ACQUISITION I CORP

By: /s/ Karan Puri

Name: Karan Puri

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Dated: June 23, 2023

## Vahanna Tech Edge Acquisition I Corp. Announces Additional Contribution to Trust Account to Extend Deadline to Consummate Business Combination

NEW YORK, June 23, 2023 — Vahanna Tech Edge Acquisition I Corp. (NASDAQ: VHNAU, VHNA, VHNAW) ("Vahanna" or the "Company"), a special purpose acquisition company, announced today that, on June 22, 2023, its sponsor, Vahanna LLC, timely deposited an aggregate of \$660,330 (the "Extension Payment"), representing \$0.033 per public share, into Vahanna's trust account in order to extend the date by which Vahanna has to consummate a business combination from June 26, 2023 to July 26, 2023 (the "Extension"). The Extension provides Vahanna with additional time to complete its proposed business combination (the "Business Combination") with Roadzen, Inc. ("Roadzen"), a leading insurance technology company powered by advanced artificial intelligence. In connection with the consummation of the Business Combination, Vahanna will be renamed "Roadzen Inc." ("New Roadzen").

The Sponsor loaned the Extension Payment to Vahanna in order to support the Extension and caused the Extension Payment to be deposited in Vahanna's trust account for its public shareholders. This Extension Payment was evidenced by the unsecured promissory note previously issued by Vahanna to the Sponsor on May 24, 2023 (the "Note"). The principal amount of the Note was updated to \$1,452,726 to reflect the Extension Payment. The Note bears interest at a rate of twenty percent (20.0%) per annum with an original issue discount of ten percent (10.0%) and will be due and payable (subject to the waiver against trust provisions) on the earlier of (i) the date on which the Business Combination is consummated and (ii) the date of the liquidation of the Company. The business combination is expected to be consummated in the third quarter of 2023, subject to, among other things, the approval of the transaction by Vahanna's shareholders, satisfaction of the conditions stated in the definitive business combination agreement and other customary closing conditions, including that the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission completes its review of the proxy statement/prospectus relating to the transaction, the receipt of certain regulatory approvals, and the approval by The Nasdaq Stock Market to list the securities of the combined company.

#### About Vahanna Tech Edge Acquisition I Corp.

Vahanna Tech Edge Acquisition I Corp. is a blank check company incorporated on April 22, 2021 as a British Virgin Islands business company and formed for the purpose of effecting a merger, share exchange, asset acquisition, stock purchase, reorganization or similar business combination with one or more businesses.

#### **About Roadzen**

Roadzen is a leading insurance technology company on a mission to transform global auto insurance powered by advanced AI. At the heart of Roadzen's mission is its commitment to create transparency, efficiency, and a seamless experience for the millions of end customers who use its products through insurer, OEM, and fleet (such as trucking, delivery, and commercial fleets) partners. Roadzen seeks to accomplish this by combining computer vision, telematics and AI with continually updated data sources to provide a more efficient, effective and informed way of building auto insurance products, processing claims and improving driver safety. Roadzen has been recognized as a top innovator in the insurtech space by Forbes and Financial Express (India).

For materials and information, visit https://www.vahannatech.com/ for Vahanna and https://www.roadzen.io/ for Roadzen.

#### Additional Information and Where to Find It

In connection with the Business Combination, on February 14, 2023, Vahanna filed a Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-269747) (as amended, the "Registration Statement") with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") which includes a preliminary proxy statement/prospectus, that will be both the proxy statement to be distributed to Vahanna's shareholders in connection with its solicitation of proxies for the vote by Vahanna's shareholders with respect to the Business Combination and other matters as may be described in the Registration Statement, as well as the prospectus, and relating to the offer and sale of the securities to be issued in the Business Combination.. After the Registration Statement is declared effective, Vahanna will mail a definitive proxy

statement/prospectus and other relevant documents to its shareholders. This press release does not contain all the information that should be considered concerning the Business Combination and is not intended to form the basis of any investment decision or any other decision in respect of the Business Combination. Vahanna's shareholders and other interested persons are advised to read, when available, the preliminary proxy statement/prospectus included in the Registration Statement and the amendments thereto and the definitive proxy statement/prospectus, when available, and other documents incorporated by reference therein filed in connection with the Business Combination, as these materials will contain important information about Roadzen, Vahanna and the Business Combination.

When available, the definitive proxy statement/prospectus and other relevant materials for the Business Combination will be mailed to shareholders of Vahanna as of a record date to be established for voting on the Business Combination. Shareholders will also be able to obtain copies of the preliminary proxy statement/prospectus, the definitive proxy statement/prospectus and other documents filed with the SEC that will be incorporated by reference therein, without charge, once available, at the SEC's website at www.sec.gov, or by directing a request to Vahanna's chief financial officer at 1230 Avenue of the Americas, 16th Floor, New York, NY 10020.

#### **Participants in Solicitation**

Vahanna and its directors, executive officers, other members of management and employees, under SEC rules, may be deemed to be participants in the solicitation of proxies of Vahanna's shareholders in connection with the Business Combination. Investors and security holders may obtain more detailed information regarding the names and interests in the Business Combination with Roadzen of Vahanna's directors and officers in Vahanna's filings with the SEC, including Vahanna's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, which was filed with the SEC on April 14, 2023, and such information and names of Roadzen's directors and executive officers in the Registration Statement. Shareholders can obtain copies of Vahanna's filings with the SEC, without charge, at the SEC's website at www.sec.gov. Roadzen and its directors and executive officers may also be deemed to be participants in the solicitation of proxies from the shareholders of Vahanna in connection with the Business Combination. A list of the names of such directors and executive officers and information regarding their interests in the Business Combination are included in the Registration Statement.

#### **Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements**

This press release includes "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the "safe harbor" provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements generally relate to future events or Vahanna's or Roadzen's future financial or operating performance. For example, statements regarding anticipated growth in the industry in which Roadzen operates and anticipated growth in demand for Roadzen's services, projections of Roadzen's future financial results and other metrics, the satisfaction of closing conditions to the Business Combination and the timing of the completion of the Business Combination are forward-looking statements. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terminology such as "pro forma", "may", "should", "could", "might", "plan", "possible", "project", "strive", "budget", "forecast", "expect", "intend", "will", "estimate", "anticipate", "believe", "predict", "potential" or "continue", or the negatives of these terms or variations of them or similar terminology. Such forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties, and other factors which could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements.

These forward-looking statements are based upon estimates and assumptions that, while considered reasonable by Vahanna and its management, and Roadzen and its management, as the case may be, are inherently uncertain. Factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from current expectations include, but are not limited to: (i) the occurrence of any event, change or other circumstances that could give rise to the termination of subsequent definitive agreements with respect to the Business Combination; (ii) the outcome of any legal proceedings that may be instituted against Vahanna, Roadzen, New Roadzen or others following the announcement of the Business Combination and any definitive agreements with respect thereto; (iii) the inability to complete the Business Combination due to the failure to obtain approval of the shareholders of Vahanna or Roadzen; (iv) the inability of Roadzen to satisfy other conditions to closing; (v) changes to the proposed structure of the Business Combination that may be required or appropriate as a result of applicable laws or regulations or as a condition to obtaining regulatory approval of the Business Combination; (vi) the ability to meet stock exchange listing standards in connection with and following the consummation of the Business Combination; (vii) the risk that the proposed Business Combination disrupts current

plans and operations of Roadzen as a result of the announcement and consummation of the Business Combination; (viii) the ability to recognize the anticipated benefits of the Business Combination, which may be affected by, among other things, competition, the ability of New Roadzen to grow and manage growth profitably, the ability of New Roadzen to maintain relationships with customers, suppliers, labor unions and other organizations that have a role in the business of Roadzen and the ability of New Roadzen to retain its management and key employees; (ix) costs related to the Business Combination; (x) changes in applicable laws or regulations, including those affecting the industries in which New Roadzen will operate; (xi) the possibility that Roadzen or New Roadzen may be adversely affected by other economic, business, regulatory, and/or competitive factors; (xii) Roadzen's estimates of expenses and profitability; (xiii) the evolution of the markets in which Roadzen competes; (xiv) the ability of Roadzen to implement its strategic initiatives and continue to innovate its existing offerings; (xv) the ability of Roadzen to satisfy regulatory requirements; (xvi) the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on Roadzen's and New Roadzen's business; and (xvii) other risks and uncertainties set forth in the section entitled "Risk Factors" and "Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements" in Vahanna's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, which was filed with the SEC on April 14, 2023, and other risks and uncertainties indicated from time to time in the definitive proxy statement to be delivered to Vahanna's shareholders and related registration statement on Form S-4, including those set forth under "Risk Factors" therein, and other documents to be filed with the SEC by Vahanna. Nothing in this press release should be regarded as a representation by any person that the forward-looking statements set forth herein will be achieved or that any of the contemplated results of such forward-looking statements will be achieved. Readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date they are made. Neither Vahanna nor Roadzen undertakes any duty to update these forward-looking statements.

#### No Offer or Solicitation

This press release is not a proxy statement or solicitation of a proxy, consent or authorization with respect to any securities or in respect of the potential transaction and does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities of Vahanna or Roadzen, nor shall there be any sale of any such securities in any state or jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of such state or jurisdiction. No offer of securities shall be made except by means of a prospectus meeting the requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an exemption therefrom.

#### Media Contact(s):

Sanya Soni sanya@roadzen.io

#### **Investors**

Roadzen: Raghav Kansal raghav@roadzen.io Vahanna: Raahim Don raahim@vahanna.com